share (before swaps). In GBP the volume reached GBP 6.5bn /
EUR9.6bn (19% of total funding). TheBank’s threecorecurrencies
(EUR, GBP, USD) therefore accounted for 90% of funding. Strong
currencydiversification continued,with issuance in 12 additional
currencies (10% of funding), involving those of new EUMember
States andAccessionCountries (BGN,HUF,MTL,PLN,SIT),a further
Europeancurrency (SEK),andcurrencies of Japan (JPY),Asia/Pacific
(AUD, HKD, NZD), Canada (CAD) and South Africa (ZAR).

In EUR, overall issuance volume was stable (EUR 17.4bn), but
there was strong growth in targeted issuance to EUR 4.7bn
(vs. EUR 0.8bn in 2003). The sizeable growth in overall funding
volume was mainly due to growth in issuance in USD (+62% in
USD terms to USD 22bn, +44% in EUR equivalent terms) and in
GBP (+33% to GBP 6.5bn / EUR 9.6bn). In both USD and GBP, the
largest sourceofgrowthwas benchmark issuance,at least doubling
in each currency (to USD 14.5bn and GBP 5.9bn respectively).
In USD, growth of structured issuance was also substantial,
doubling to USD 5.1bn. Overall structured issuance increased
to EUR 9.9bn equivalent (2003: EUR 9.3bn equivalent) via
147 transactions.

Borrowings signed in 2004 (EURmillion)

Before swaps After swaps

EUR 17 373 34.8% 22 355 44.8%

CZK 522 1.0%

GBP 9 583 19.2% 5 497 11.0%

HUF 880 1.8% 77 0.2%

MTL 23 0.0%

PLN 203 0.4% 251 0.5%

SEK 329 0.7% 165 0.3%

SIT 17 0.0%

Total EU-25 28 408 57% 28 868 58%

AUD 1 065 2.1%

BGN 51 0.1%

CAD 193 0.4%

HKD 67 0.1%

JPY 1 418 2.8%

NZD 329 0.7%

USD 17 863 35.8% 20 777 41.7%

ZAR 474 0.9% 220 0.4%

Total non-EU 21 460 43% 20 997 42%

Total 49 868 100% 49 865 100%

Activity Report 2004 39

Consistent and innovative strategy

In its funding strategy, theEIB continued todemonstrateconsist-
ency and innovation. In benchmark programmes this involved
sustained close attention to quality of execution and secondary
market performance, which helped EIB bonds remain a stable
store of value and supported continued issuance of large liquid
benchmarks in the Bank’s three core currencies. In addition, the
Bank remained responsive to opportunities for targeted plain
vanilla and structured issuance across a wide array of curren-
cies. In 2004, the funding strategy facilitated substantial growth